Equity   - (239) (564) (606) (453) (283) (128) 49 234 431 624 806 991 1,152 1,314 1,425 1,592 1,773 1,937 2,113 2,293 2,448 2,610 2,762 2,854 2,924 2,859 2,791 2,723 - - - -

Notes:
Pre-production revenue included in investment capital offsetting pre-production costs.
Taxes include federal income tax and Michigan Severance Tax.

  Preliminary Economic Assessment
  White Pine North Project

Section 23  September 2023 Page 22-14

22.7 Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis of the economic model was tested with respect to copper prices, initial CAPEX and

OPEX for each case. The Copper price was raised and lowered by $0.50/lb to evaluate the impact on the

NPV and IRR. The value of Capital Cost cand Opex Cost was raised and lowered 20% to evaluate the

impact of such changes on the NPV and IRR. The pre-tax sensitivity results are presented in Table 22.11

and the after-tax sensitivity results in Table 22.12.

The after-tax NPV of the Project is most sensitive to changes in revenue, which is manifested as changes

in metal prices or metal grades. For example, a 12.5%% increase in copper price or copper grade increases

the NPV8% from USD 821 M to USD 1184 M. Similarly, a decrease of 12.5% in copper price or copper grade

reduces the NPV8% to USD 457 M.

  Preliminary Economic Assessment
  White Pine North Project

Section 23  September 2023 Page 22-15

Table 22.11: Pre-Tax Sensitivity Results

Variance
Before-Tax Results

NPV0% (M$) NPV8% (M$) IRR (%) Payback (y)

Copper Price Sensitivities

$3.5/lb  2,214 611 17.8% 4.3

$3.75/lb  2,728 817 20.5% 3.6

$4.00/lb  3,241 1,024 23.1% 3.2

$4.25/lb  3,755 1,230 25.5% 2.8

$4.5/lb  4,268 1,436 27.9% 2.4

Initial Capital Cost Sensitivities

-20% 3,417 1,182 29.2% 2.3

-10% 3,329 1,103 25.8% 2.7

0% 3,241 1,024 23.1% 3.2

10% 3,153 945 20.8% 3.6

20% 3,065 866 18.9% 4.0

Operating Cost Sensitivities

-20% 2,614 786 20.4% 3.6

-10% 2,927 905 21.8% 3.4

0% 3,241 1,024 23.1% 3.2

10% 3,555 1,142 24.4% 3.0

20% 3,869 1,261 25.6% 2.8

  Preliminary Economic Assessment
  White Pine North Project

Section 23  September 2023 Page 22-16

Table 22.12: After-Tax Sensitivity Results

Variance
After-Tax Results

NPV0% (M$) NPV8% (M$) IRR (%) Payback (y)

Copper Price Sensitivities

$3.5/lb  1,822 457 15.8% 4.7

$3.75/lb  2,273 639 18.4% 4.0

$4.00/lb  2,723 821 20.8% 3.5

$4.25/lb  3,174 1,003 23.1% 3.1

$4.5/lb  3,624 1,184 25.4% 2.7

Initial Capital Cost Sensitivities

-20% 2,881 971 26.5% 2.5

-10% 2,802 896 23.4% 3.0

0% 2,723 821 20.8% 3.5

10% 2,645 746 18.7% 3.9

20% 2,566 671 16.9% 4.4

Operating Cost Sensitivities

-20% 3,287 1,034 23.2% 3.1

-10% 3,005 928 22.1% 3.3

0% 2,723 821 20.8% 3.5

10% 2,442 714 19.5% 3.7

20% 2,159 607 18.2% 4.0

  Preliminary Economic Assessment
  White Pine North Project

Section 23  September 2023 Page 23-1

There are no other mineral exploration or development projects adjacent to the White Pine North Project

area.

Preliminary Economic Assessment
White Pine North Project

Section 0 September 2023 Page 24-1

24.1 Project Schedule

This section discusses the project development schedule to lead White Pine North from a Preliminary

Economic Assessment (PEA) to commercial production.

The project development schedule is provided in Figure 24.1. The major activities leading to production are

listed below:

• Permitting

• Feasibility Study

• Detailed Engineering

• Procurement

• Construction

• Mine Development and Ramp-up

• Commercial Production

24.1.1 Permitting

Engineering and data collection activities to support the permit application for White Pine North will begin

in Q3 2023. The environmental and permitting activities include the production of an Environment Impact